Pak. J. Bot., 51(5): 1629-1636, 2019.                                                                           DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.30848/PJB2019-5(15)
ASSESSMENT OF NOVEL EMS-INDUCED GENETIC VARIABILITY IN RAPESEED
(BRASSICA NAPUS L.) AND SELECTION OF PROMISING MUTANTS
SOUHAIL CHANNAOUI1, 2, MOSTAPHA LABHILILI3, HAMID MAZOUZ2,
MOHAMED EL FECHTALI1 AND ABDELGHANI NABLOUSSI1*
1Research Unit of Plant Breeding and Plant Genetic Resources Conservation, National Institute of Agricultural
Research, Regional Agricultural Research Center of Meknes, Morocco
2Laboratory of Plant Biotechnology and Molecular Biology, Department of Biology, Faculty of Science,

used as chemical mutagen to induce mutation and novel
genetic variability in plants derived from the EMS-treated
seeds of this variety. Four EMS concentrations, 1%, 1.2%,
1.4% and 1.6% for 6, 7 and 14 hours were investigated.
Nine treatment levels were considered in this study as
shown in Table 1.
Table 1. EMS treatment levels used to induce novel genetic
variability in rapeseed.
EMS concentration
(%)
Application
duration (Hour)
Abbreviation
treatment
1 6 EMS1-6
1.2 6 EMS1.2-6
1.4 6 EMS1.4-6
1.6 6 EMS1.6-6
1 7 EMS1-7
1.2 7 EMS1.2-7
1 14 EMS1-14
1.2 14 EMS1.2-14
1.4 14 EMS1.4-14
Field experiment: Treated and control seeds were
planted in November 2014 at the INRA-experimental
station of Douyet. This station characterized by a cracking
clay soil is located at 10 km from Fez city (34°04’ N,